

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 76,074

FRANK ROCA, as Personal
Representative of the
Estate of Frank J. Roca, Jr.,
deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

VOLKSWAGEN CREDIT, INC.,
a foreign corporation,

Respondent.

FILED
NOV 2 1990

NOV 2 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

REID, RICCA & RIGELL, P.A.
500 AUSTRALIAN AVENUE SOUTH
CLEARLAKE PLAZA, 9TH FLOOR
P.O. DRAWER 2926
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33402-2926
(407) 659-7700
BROWARD 421-1970

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-v
ARGUMENT	1-17
I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A "LONG-TERM" LESSOR WAS NOT LIABLE UNDER THE DANGEROUS INSTRUMENTALITY DOCTRINE.	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE OWNER/LESSOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 324.021(9)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES BASED ON ITS FINDING THAT THIS STATUTE ABROGATED THE COMMON LAW TORT LIABILITY OF THE OWNERS/LESSORS OF MOTOR VEHICLES.	6
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SECTION 324.021(9)(b) WAS CONSTITUTIONAL.	10
a. Section 324.021(9)(b) Unconstitutionally Violates the Right of Access to the Courts in Violation of Article I, Section 21 of the Florida Constitution by Abolishing the Right to Recover from the Owners/Lessors of Dangerous Instrumentalities.	13
b. Section 321.024(9)(b) Florida Statutes Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Florida and the United States Constitutions.	16
c. Section 324.021(9)(b) Violates the Right of Due Process of Law of the Florida and United States Constitutions.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Board of Commissioner's of State Institutions v. Tallahassee Bank and Trust Company,</u> 108 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958)	8
<u>Brady v. State,</u> 518 So.2d 1305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	12
<u>Carlisle v. Game and Freshwater Fish Commission,</u> 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	6
<u>Castillo v. Buckley,</u> 363 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1978)	4,5,6
<u>Department of Insurance v. Dade County Consumer Advocates Office,</u> 492 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1986)	17
<u>Fahey v. Raftery,</u> 353 So.2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	4,6
<u>Folmar v. Young,</u> 560 So.2d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	8,9
<u>Fry v. Robinson Printers, Inc.,</u> 155 So.2d 645 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	4,6
<u>In Re: Estate of Grant,</u> 433 So.2d 681 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	12
<u>Hertz Commercial Leasing v. Seebeck,</u> 399 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	12
<u>Insurance Company of North American v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.,</u> 348 So.2d 1149, 1153 (Fla. 1977)	10
<u>Kitchen v. Kitchen,</u> 404 So.2d 203 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	12
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	14,15
<u>Kraemer v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,</u> 556 So.2d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	2,3

<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company,</u> 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	14
<u>Lee v. Ford Motor Credit Company,</u> 595 F. Supp. 1114 (D.D.C. 1984)	4
<u>Michalek v. Shumate,</u> 524 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1988)	4,5,6
<u>Moore v. Ford Motor Credit Company,</u> 420 N.W. 2d 577 (Mich. App. Ct. 1988)	4
<u>Moore Meats, Inc. v. Strawn,</u> 313 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1975)	11
<u>North American Phillips Corp. v. Boles,</u> 405 So.2d 202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	10
<u>Overland Construction Company, Inc. v. Sirmons,</u> 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	15,16
<u>Palmer v. R.S. Evans Jacksonville, Inc.,</u> 81 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1955)	3,13
<u>Perry v. G.M.A.C. Leasing Corp.,</u> 549 So.2d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), review denied, 558 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	2,3,8,9 13
<u>Racecon, Inc. v. Mead,</u> 388 So.2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	10
<u>Reno v. Adventist Health Systems Sunbelt, Inc.,</u> 516 So.2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	12
<u>Rinker Materials Corporation v. City of North Miami,</u> 286 So.2d 552, 554 (Fla. 1973)	7
<u>Sand Key Associates, Ltd. v. Board of Trustees,</u> 458 So.2d 369, 371, (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	8
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</u> 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>State v. Egan,</u> 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	15
<u>Susco Car Rental Systems of Florida v. Leonard,</u> 112 So.2d 832 (Fla. 1959)	1,3,15
<u>Tribbitt v. Crown Contractor's, Inc.,</u> 513 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).	2
